



Sierra Joint Community College District  
2022-23 Budget Revision

February 14, 2023

*Information presented in the following exhibits include financial data as of 12/31/22*

**Sierra Joint Community College District**  
**2022-23 Budget Revision - Board of Trustees Meeting: February 14, 2023**  
**General Fund Narrative Summary**

Exhibit A

**1 Change in Fund Balance:** Exhibit B shows the District's ending Unrestricted/Uncommitted General Fund Balance increasing from \$17M to \$22.7M, or approximately \$5.7M from Adopted Budget to Budget Revision. The change was largely due to the October 2022, Board of Trustees action uncommitting \$5M in reserves that was being held to address economic uncertainties and potential funding shortfalls due to the Covid pandemic. The remaining changes were due to various other revenue and expenditure changes as noted in item 2 below.

**2 Changes in Revenue and Expenditures:** The revenue and expense changes associated with the change in Unrestricted General Fund Balance are shown in Exhibit E. Major changes include the following:

**REVENUE**

- \$2.3M increase in property tax revenue

**EXPENSES**

- \$2.5M increase for Fall 2022 off-schedule employee payment
- \$984k decrease due to vacancies, attrition, temporary employees, retiree health & welfare benefits

**3 Reserves (Fund Balance):** The Unrestricted/Uncommitted Reserve Balance is projected to be \$22.7M or 11.3% of General Fund Expenditures of \$201.4M.

**Sierra Joint Community College District**  
**2022-23 Budget Revision - Board of Trustees Meeting: February 14, 2023**  
**General Fund Unrestricted & General Fund Restricted Budget Summary**

Exhibit B

|  | Adopted Budget               |                            |                       | Budget Revision              |                            |                       |
|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|
|  | General Fund<br>Unrestricted | General Fund<br>Restricted | General Fund<br>Total | General Fund<br>Unrestricted | General Fund<br>Restricted | General Fund<br>Total |
| <b>Revenues</b>  |                              |                            |                       |                              |                            |                       |
| 8000 Revenues  | 116,835,833                  | 76,479,859                 | 193,315,692           | 119,157,448                  | 80,639,665                 | 199,797,114           |
| <b>Total Revenues</b>  | <b>116,835,833</b>           | <b>76,479,859</b>          | <b>193,315,692</b>    | <b>119,157,448</b>           | <b>80,639,665</b>          | <b>199,797,114</b>    |
| 9000 Funding from Reserves - District Share of 2021-22 Surplus | 3,000,000                    | -                          | 3,000,000             | 3,000,000                    | -                          | 3,000,000             |
| 9000 Funding from Reserves - Compensation Classification Study | 120,561                      | -                          | 120,561               | 120,561                      | -                          | 120,561               |
| <b>Total Available Funding</b>                                 | <b>\$ 119,956,394</b>        | <b>\$ 76,479,859</b>       | <b>\$ 196,436,253</b> | <b>\$ 122,278,009</b>        | <b>\$ 80,639,665</b>       | <b>\$ 202,917,675</b> |
| <b>Expenses, Debt, Transfers &amp; Other</b>                   |                              |                            |                       |                              |                            |                       |
| 1000 Certificated Salaries                                     | 43,529,121                   | 4,101,157                  | 47,630,278            | 45,226,470                   | 4,282,203                  | 49,508,673            |
| 2000 Classified Salaries                                       | 21,804,795                   | 5,374,018                  | 27,178,813            | 22,607,511                   | 5,809,580                  | 28,417,091            |
| 3000 Benefits  | 26,099,000                   | 2,797,467                  | 28,896,467            | 25,115,000                   | 3,052,536                  | 28,167,536            |
| 4000 Supplies and Materials                                    | 1,550,550                    | 3,192,682                  | 4,743,232             | 1,564,198                    | 3,325,230                  | 4,889,427             |
| 5000 Other Operating Expenses and Services                     | 12,480,155                   | 13,594,974                 | 26,075,129            | 13,174,241                   | 15,608,943                 | 28,783,185            |
| 6000 Capital Outlay  | 440,890                      | 7,395,987                  | 7,836,877             | 620,635                      | 14,436,329                 | 15,056,964            |
| 7000 Debt Payments, Transfers, Other                           | 13,300,763                   | 40,023,574                 | 53,324,337            | 12,457,199                   | 34,124,845                 | 46,582,044            |
| <b>Total Expenses, Debt, Transfers &amp; Other</b>             | <b>\$ 119,205,274</b>        | <b>\$ 76,479,859</b>       | <b>\$ 195,685,132</b> | <b>\$ 120,765,254</b>        | <b>\$ 80,639,665</b>       | <b>\$ 201,404,919</b> |
| <b>Surplus/(Deficit) <sup>1</sup></b>                          |                              |                            | <b>\$ 751,120</b>     |                              |                            | <b>\$ 1,512,755</b>   |

**Fund Balance Summary**

|  |                      |                      |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
| Beginning Fund Balance   | \$ 25,224,512        | \$ 25,224,512        |
| Change in Fund Balance (Total Revenues Less Total Expenses, Debt, Transfers & Other) | (2,369,441)          | (1,607,806)          |
| Total Estimated Unrestricted Fund Balance  | 22,855,071           | 23,616,706           |
| Less: Committed Reserves <sup>2</sup>  | (5,868,551)          | (868,551)            |
| <b>Total Estimated Unrestricted/Uncommitted Fund Balance</b>                         | <b>\$ 16,986,520</b> | <b>\$ 22,748,155</b> |
| <b>Estimated Unrestricted/Uncommitted Fund Balance as a Percent of Expenses</b>      | <b>8.7%</b>          | <b>11.3%</b>         |

<sup>1</sup> The Surplus/(Deficit) takes into consideration the portion of 2022-23 expenditures that is being funded from reserves and is calculated by subtracting Total Expenses, Debt, Transfers & Other from Total Available Funding.

<sup>2</sup> Committed Reserve includes projected District obligations and commitments as of June 30, 2023 as follows:

|   |                     |                   |
|---|---------------------|-------------------|
| Unspent Portion of 2018-19 Full-Time Faculty Hiring Funds (Course Accessibility Stipends) | 257,782             | 257,782           |
| MINT Surplus (Table Negotiations)   | 574,619             | 574,619           |
| Reserve to Address Funding Uncertainties due to COVID-19                                  | 5,000,000           | -                 |
| MINT Negotiated Funding for Classification Study (remaining balance)                      | 36,150              | 36,150            |
| <b>Estimated Committed Reserve as of June 30, 2023</b>                                    | <b>\$ 5,868,551</b> | <b>\$ 868,551</b> |

**Sierra Joint Community College District**  
**2022-23 Budget Revision - Board of Trustees Meeting: February 14, 2023**  
**General Fund Unrestricted Budget Detail**

Exhibit C

|  | General Fund Unrestricted |                       |                        |
|--|---------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
|  | Adopted Budget            | Budget Revision       | YTD Actuals (12/31/22) |
| <b>Revenues</b>  |                           |                       |                        |
| 8000 State Apportionment (EPA and Full Time Faculty Hiring Funds)                    | 2,341,834                 | 2,341,834             | 4,028,695              |
| 8000 Property Taxes  | 98,882,000                | 101,178,903           | 46,408,446             |
| 8000 Enrollment Fees   | 6,400,000                 | 6,400,000             | 6,591,616              |
| 8000 Total State Revenues  | 107,623,834               | 109,920,737           | 57,028,757             |
| 8000 Less: Deficit Factor  | -                         | -                     | -                      |
| 8000 Total State Revenue with Deficit  | 107,623,834               | 109,920,737           | 57,028,757             |
| 8000 Federal Revenues  | 1,216,000                 | 1,216,000             | 69,330                 |
| 8000 Other State Program Revenues  | 5,148,499                 | 5,148,499             | 2,830,236              |
| 8000 Local/Other Revenues  | 2,847,500                 | 2,872,212             | 2,541,510              |
| 8000 One-Time Prior Year Apportionment Adjustment                                    | -                         | -                     | -                      |
| <b>Total Revenues</b>  | <b>\$ 116,835,833</b>     | <b>\$ 119,157,448</b> | <b>\$ 62,469,834</b>   |
| <b>Expenses</b>  |                           |                       |                        |
| 1000 Certificated Salaries - Instructional   | 17,722,523                | 18,666,997            | 9,541,960              |
| 1000 Certificated Salaries - Non-Instructional                                       | 2,397,263                 | 2,446,338             | 1,283,431              |
| 1000 Certificated Salaries - Ed Admin  | 4,561,042                 | 4,675,954             | 2,422,974              |
| 1000 Certificated PT - Instructional   | 12,072,000                | 12,475,533            | 5,531,140              |
| 1000 Certificated Salaries - PT Non-Instructional                                    | 1,244,000                 | 1,327,787             | 678,637                |
| 1000 Reassigned Time   | 755,460                   | 836,182               | 472,204                |
| 1000 Stipends  | 905,385                   | 925,465               | 632,864                |
| 1000 Staff Development Flex Hours  | 320,000                   | 320,000               | 145,351                |
| 1000 Overload Pay - Instructional  | 3,381,000                 | 3,381,766             | 2,290,678              |
| 1000 Overload Pay - Non-Instructional  | 126,000                   | 126,000               | 40,402                 |
| 1000 Board Member  | 44,448                    | 44,448                | 21,761                 |
| 2000 Classified Supervisory & Confidential   | 3,862,782                 | 4,141,147             | 2,085,606              |
| 2000 Classified Instructional Aides  | 2,091,387                 | 2,158,574             | 1,134,135              |
| 2000 Classified Salaries - FT & PT   | 13,435,977                | 13,612,656            | 6,855,300              |
| 2000 Classified Salaries - Overtime & Standby  | 320,000                   | 356,000               | 187,869                |
| 2000 Classified Salaries - Temporary   | 505,000                   | 769,000               | 392,154                |
| 2000 Student Help and Tutors   | 1,589,650                 | 1,570,134             | 653,910                |
| 3000 Benefits  | 23,399,000                | 22,145,146            | 11,325,835             |
| 3000 Retiree Benefits  | 2,700,000                 | 2,969,854             | 1,482,831              |
| 4000 Supplies and Materials  | 1,550,550                 | 1,564,198             | 546,941                |
| 5000 Other Operating Expenses and Services   | 12,480,155                | 13,174,241            | 6,380,234              |
| 6000 Capital Outlay  | 440,890                   | 620,635               | 245,311                |
| <b>Total Expenses</b>  | <b>\$ 105,904,511</b>     | <b>\$ 108,308,055</b> | <b>\$ 54,351,527</b>   |
| <b>Debt, Transfers &amp; Other</b>   |                           |                       |                        |
| 7000 Debt Payment Transfers  | 620,259                   | 620,259               | 220,099                |
| 7000 Inter/Intra-Fund Transfers (Including Match)                                    | 11,360,000                | 11,419,500            | 11,276,128             |
| 7000 Contingency - Division/Department/Center (DDC)                                  | 1,088,295                 | 525,164               | -                      |
| 7000 Contingency - District  | 232,209                   | (246,124)             | -                      |
| 7000 Contingency - ePAR  | -                         | 137,000               | -                      |
| 7000 Other   | -                         | 1,400                 | 1,392                  |
| <b>Total Debt, Transfers &amp; Other</b>   | <b>\$ 13,300,763</b>      | <b>\$ 12,457,199</b>  | <b>\$ 11,497,619</b>   |
| <b>Total Expenses, Debt, Transfers &amp; Other</b>                                   | <b>\$ 119,205,274</b>     | <b>\$ 120,765,254</b> |                        |
| Beginning Fund Balance   | 25,224,512                | 25,224,512            |                        |
| Change in Fund Balance (Total Revenues Less Total Expenses, Debt, Transfers & Other) | (2,369,441)               | (1,607,806)           |                        |
| Total Estimated Unrestricted Fund Balance  | 22,855,071                | 23,616,706            |                        |
| Less: Committed Reserve  | (5,868,551)               | (868,551)             |                        |
| <b>Total Estimated Unrestricted/Uncommitted Fund Balance</b>                         | <b>\$ 16,986,520</b>      | <b>\$ 22,748,155</b>  |                        |

**Sierra Joint Community College District**  
**2022-23 Budget Revision - Board of Trustees Meeting: February 14, 2023**  
**General Fund Unrestricted Revenue Detail**

Exhibit D

|  | General Fund Unrestricted |                       |                        |
|--|---------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
|  | Adopted Budget            | Budget Revision       | YTD Actuals (12/31/22) |
| <b>State Apportionment</b>   |                           |                       |                        |
| State Apportionment (EPA and Full Time Faculty Hiring Funds)         | 2,341,834                 | 2,341,834             | 4,028,695              |
| Property Taxes   | 98,882,000                | 101,178,903           | 46,408,446             |
| Enrollment Fees  | 6,400,000                 | 6,400,000             | 6,591,616              |
| <b>Total State Revenues</b>  | <b>107,623,834</b>        | <b>109,920,737</b>    | <b>57,028,757</b>      |
| Less: Deficit Factor   | -                         | -                     | -                      |
| <b>Total State Revenue with Deficit</b>                              | <b>107,623,834</b>        | <b>109,920,737</b>    | <b>57,028,757</b>      |
| <b>Federal Revenues</b>  |                           |                       |                        |
| Forest Reserve Revenue   | 15,000                    | 15,000                | -                      |
| Veterans   | 6,000                     | 6,000                 | -                      |
| Other Federal Revenue  | 1,195,000                 | 1,195,000             | 69,330                 |
| <b>Total Federal Revenues</b>  | <b>1,216,000</b>          | <b>1,216,000</b>      | <b>69,330</b>          |
| <b>Other State Program Revenues</b>                                  |                           |                       |                        |
| PT Faculty Office Hours  | 75,000                    | 75,000                | -                      |
| PT Faculty Compensation  | 327,696                   | 327,696               | 170,402                |
| Non-TCR Full Time Faculty Hiring                                     | 2,101,262                 | 2,101,262             | 1,092,656              |
| BOG Fee Waiver Adm.2%  | 160,000                   | 160,000               | 82,080                 |
| Lottery  | 2,017,541                 | 2,017,541             | 1,018,112              |
| Mandated Costs   | 467,000                   | 467,000               | 466,986                |
| Other General Categorical  | -                         | -                     | -                      |
| <b>Total Other State Program Revenues</b>                            | <b>5,148,499</b>          | <b>5,148,499</b>      | <b>2,830,236</b>       |
| <b>Local/Other Revenues</b>  |                           |                       |                        |
| Contributions, Gifts, Grants   | 45,000                    | 45,000                | 30,000                 |
| Contract Instructional Services                                      | -                         | -                     | -                      |
| 2% Enrollment Fee  | 130,000                   | 130,000               | -                      |
| Sales, Commission  | 302,000                   | 326,712               | 55,651                 |
| Rentals & Leases   | 35,000                    | 35,000                | 26,867                 |
| Interest Income  | 130,000                   | 130,000               | 262,466                |
| Student Records  | 20,000                    | 20,000                | 7,559                  |
| Non-Resident Tuition   | 1,250,000                 | 1,250,000             | 1,476,242              |
| Audit Fee  | 5,000                     | 5,000                 | 623                    |
| Other Student Fees   | 1,000                     | 1,000                 | 1,600                  |
| Other Local Revenue  | 632,200                   | 632,200               | 640,779                |
| Indirect Costs   | 289,000                   | 289,000               | 34,683                 |
| Bad Debt Collection  | 5,000                     | 5,000                 | 7,670                  |
| Uncollectible Res/Non-Res Tuition                                    | -                         | -                     | (6,801)                |
| Transfers In   | -                         | -                     | -                      |
| Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investment & Gain (Loss) on sale of Assets | -                         | -                     | -                      |
| Other Contract Services  | 3,300                     | 3,300                 | -                      |
| Misc (Surplus, Returned Item)  | -                         | -                     | 4,173                  |
| <b>Total Local/Other Revenues</b>                                    | <b>2,847,500</b>          | <b>2,872,212</b>      | <b>2,541,510</b>       |
| <b>One-Time Revenues</b>   |                           |                       |                        |
| One-Time Prior Year Apportionment Adjustment                         | -                         | -                     | -                      |
| <b>Total Revenues</b>  | <b>\$ 116,835,833</b>     | <b>\$ 119,157,448</b> | <b>\$ 62,469,834</b>   |

**Sierra Joint Community College District**  
**2022-23 Budget Revision - Board of Trustees Meeting: February 14, 2023**  
**General Fund Unrestricted Variances (Adopted to Revision)**

Exhibit E

|   | Revenue<br>(8000) | Certificated<br>Salaries<br>(1000) | Classified<br>Salaries<br>(2000) | Benefits<br>(3000) | Supplies, Other<br>Operating, Capital<br>Outlay, Transfers<br>(4000 - 7000) |
|---|-------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|---|
| <b>Budget Presentation</b>                        |                   |                                    |                                  |                    |   |
| Adopted Budget                                    | 116,835,833       | 43,529,121                         | 21,804,795                       | 26,099,000         | 27,772,358  |
| Budget Revision as of 12/31/22                    | 119,157,448       | 45,226,470                         | 22,607,511                       | 25,115,000         | 27,816,273  |
| <b>Difference</b>                                 | <b>2,321,615</b>  | <b>1,697,349</b>                   | <b>802,716</b>                   | <b>(984,000)</b>   | <b>43,915</b>   |
| <b>Explanation of Adjustments</b>                 |                   |                                    |                                  |                    |   |
| Property Tax Revenue                              | 2,296,903         |                                    |                                  |                    |   |
| Athletic Gate Receipts                            | 24,712            |                                    |                                  |                    | 24,712  |
| Fall 2022 Off-Schedule Payment                    |                   | 1,500,088                          | 889,267                          | 130,600            |   |
| Vacancies/ Attrition/ Temp Employees/ Retiree H&W |                   | 197,261                            | (67,035)                         | (1,114,600)        |   |
| Students & Tutors                                 |                   |                                    | (19,516)                         |                    | 19,516  |
| Miscellaneous Other Adjustments                   |                   |                                    |                                  |                    | (313)   |
| <b>Total Adjustments</b>                          | <b>2,321,615</b>  | <b>1,697,349</b>                   | <b>802,716</b>                   | <b>(984,000)</b>   | <b>43,915</b>   |

**Sierra Joint Community College District**  
**2022-23 Budget Revision - Board of Trustees Meeting: February 14, 2023**  
**All Funds Budget Summary**

Exhibit F

|  | Business Type Activities |                        |                    |                     |                              |                            |                     |                                |                       | Fiduciary                     | TOTAL ALL FUNDS         |
|--|--------------------------|------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
|  | General Fund             | Capital Projects Fund  | Debt Service Funds | Residence Halls     | SFID #4 Rocklin <sup>1</sup> | Student Representation Fee | Student Center Fee  | Associated Student Body (ASSC) | Student Financial Aid | Post-Employment Medical Trust |                         |
| <b>Revenues</b>  |                          |                        |                    |                     |                              |                            |                     |                                |                       |                               |                         |
| 8000 Revenues  | 199,797,114              | 128,149,013            | 620,259            | 929,800             | 143,822,488                  | 62,150                     | 125,000             | 278,170                        | 26,328,640            | 298,000                       | 500,410,633             |
| <b>Total Revenues</b>  | <b>\$ 199,797,114</b>    | <b>\$ 128,149,013</b>  | <b>\$ 620,259</b>  | <b>\$ 929,800</b>   | <b>\$ 143,822,488</b>        | <b>\$ 62,150</b>           | <b>\$ 125,000</b>   | <b>\$ 278,170</b>              | <b>\$ 26,328,640</b>  | <b>\$ 298,000</b>             | <b>\$ 500,410,633</b>   |
| <b>Expenses, Debt, Transfers &amp; Other</b>                             |                          |                        |                    |                     |                              |                            |                     |                                |                       |                               |                         |
| 1000 Certificated Salaries   | 49,508,673               | -                      | -                  | -                   | -                            | -                          | -                   | -                              | -                     | -                             | 49,508,673              |
| 2000 Classified Salaries   | 28,417,091               | -                      | -                  | 305,955             | 1,069,271                    | -                          | 28,643              | 55,043                         | -                     | -                             | 29,876,002              |
| 3000 Benefits  | 28,167,536               | -                      | -                  | 122,500             | 254,822                      | -                          | 10,500              | 8,700                          | -                     | -                             | 28,564,058              |
| 4000 Supplies and Materials  | 4,889,427                | 37,167                 | -                  | 26,000              | -                            | 5,500                      | 848,485             | 214,877                        | -                     | -                             | 6,021,456               |
| 5000 Other Operating Expenses and Services                               | 28,783,185               | 3,365,728              | -                  | 336,844             | 1,175,450                    | 54,625                     | -                   | 201,597                        | -                     | 110,000                       | 34,027,428              |
| 6000 Capital Outlay  | 15,056,964               | 153,298,260            | -                  | 38,000              | 140,456,451                  | -                          | 14,000              | 65                             | -                     | -                             | 308,863,740             |
| 7000 Debt Payments, Transfers, Other                                     | 46,582,044               | 11,246,094             | 620,259            | 100,501             | 155,810,510                  | 2,025                      | -                   | 1,120,249                      | 26,328,640            | -                             | 241,810,322             |
| <b>Total Expenses, Debt, Transfers &amp; Other</b>                       | <b>\$ 201,404,919</b>    | <b>\$ 167,947,248</b>  | <b>\$ 620,259</b>  | <b>\$ 929,800</b>   | <b>\$ 298,766,504</b>        | <b>\$ 62,150</b>           | <b>\$ 901,628</b>   | <b>\$ 1,600,531</b>            | <b>\$ 26,328,640</b>  | <b>\$ 110,000</b>             | <b>\$ 698,671,679</b>   |
| <b>Change in Fund Balance</b>  | <b>\$ (1,607,806)</b>    | <b>\$ (39,798,235)</b> | <b>\$ -</b>        | <b>\$ -</b>         | <b>\$ (154,944,016)</b>      | <b>\$ -</b>                | <b>\$ (776,628)</b> | <b>\$ (1,322,361)</b>          | <b>\$ -</b>           | <b>\$ 188,000</b>             | <b>\$ (198,261,045)</b> |
| <b>Beginning Fund Balance</b>  | <b>25,224,512</b>        | <b>45,397,408</b>      | <b>-</b>           | <b>2,515,204</b>    | <b>71,672,677</b>            | <b>59,057</b>              | <b>901,628</b>      | <b>1,322,301</b>               | <b>2,756</b>          | <b>13,078,212</b>             | <b>160,173,755</b>      |
| Change in Fund Balance   | (1,607,806)              | (39,798,235)           | -                  | -                   | (154,944,016)                | -                          | (776,628)           | (1,322,361)                    | -                     | 188,000                       | (198,261,045)           |
| Less: Committed Reserve  | (868,551)                | -                      | -                  | -                   | -                            | -                          | -                   | -                              | -                     | -                             | (868,551)               |
| <b>Total Estimated Unrestricted/Uncommitted Fund Balance</b>             | <b>\$ 22,748,155</b>     | <b>\$ 5,599,173</b>    | <b>\$ -</b>        | <b>\$ 2,515,204</b> | <b>\$ (83,271,339)</b>       | <b>\$ 59,057</b>           | <b>\$ 125,000</b>   | <b>\$ (60)</b>                 | <b>\$ 2,756</b>       | <b>\$ 13,266,212</b>          | <b>\$ (38,955,841)</b>  |
| Estimated Unrestricted/Uncommitted Fund Balance as a Percent of Expenses | 11.3%                    |                        |                    |                     |                              |                            |                     |                                |                       |                               |                         |

<sup>1</sup> Active Measure E projects are fully budgeted at their expected cost of completion. Amounts included in Revenue (8000) represent the transfers of funds into projects to cover expenses. The Transfer Expense (7000), represents the funds moving out of the General Bond Fund to the active project funds. \$350M of Measure E bonds were authorized and to date \$177M have been sold. Future sales will be timed to provide revenues as needed for bond project expenses.